
 

Rother District Council 
 

 

This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, audiotape/CD 
or in another language upon request. For all enquiries – please contact 

louise.hollingsworth@rother.gov.uk (Tel: 01424 787815) 
 

Rother District Council’s aspiring to deliver 
an Efficient, Flexible and Effective Council; Sustainable Economic Prosperity; 

Stronger, Safer Communities; and a Quality Physical Environment. 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee 
 
Date and Time 

 
- 

 
Monday 18 January 2021 - 6.30pm 

 

Venue - Remote Meeting 
 

 
Councillors appointed to the Committee: 
Councillor A.S. Mier (Chairman), S.J. Coleman (Vice-Chairman), R.K. Bird, 
G.S. Browne, T.J.C. Byrne, G.C. Curtis, B.J. Drayson (ex-officio), K.M. Field, 
K.M. Harmer, Mrs S. Hart, C.A. Madeley, R.B. Thomas and H.L. Timpe. 
 
Substitute Members: C.A. Bayliss, Mrs D.C. Earl-Williams, P.J. Gray and Mrs 
E.M. Kirby-Green. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   MINUTES   

 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing and General Purposes Committee, at a later date, held on 3 
September 2020 as a correct record of the proceedings. 

 

2.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES   

 The Chairman to ask if any Member present is substituting for another 
Member and, if so, to declare his/her name as substitute Member and the 
name of the absent Member. 

 

3.   ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEM   

 To consider such other items as the Chairman decides are urgent and due 
notice of which has been given to the Head of Paid Service by 12 Noon on 
the day of the meeting. 

 

4.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST   

 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

 

5.   SURVEILLANCE ACTIVITY ANNUAL UPDATE  (Pages 1 - 2) 

Public Document Pack

mailto:louise.hollingsworth@rother.gov.uk


This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, audiotape/CD 
or in another language upon request. For all enquiries – please contact 

louise.hollingsworth@rother.gov.uk (Tel: 01424 787815) 
 

Rother District Council’s aspiring to deliver 
an Efficient, Flexible and Effective Council; Sustainable Economic Prosperity; 

Stronger, Safer Communities; and a Quality Physical Environment. 

6.   FEES AND CHARGES  (Pages 3 - 20) 

7.   LICENSING POLICY 2021  (Pages 21 - 70) 

 
 

Malcolm Johnston 
Chief Executive    Agenda Despatch Date: 8 January 2021 
 
 

mailto:louise.hollingsworth@rother.gov.uk


 

LGP210118 – Surveillance Activity Annual Update 
 

Rother District Council                                                      
 
Report to:     Licensing and General Purposes Committee 
 
Date:                        18 January 2021 
 
Title:  Surveillance Activity Annual Update 
 
Report of:   Chief Executive  
 
Ward(s):   All 
 
Purpose of Report: To note the Council’s annual report on covert surveillance 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Recommendation: It be RESOLVED: That the Council’s 2020 annual update report 
on covert surveillance be noted.  
 

 

Introduction 
 
1. As Members will be aware the Council has a range of surveillance powers under 

current legislation. These powers are covered by a Council policy and the 
express approval of a senior officer. This report brings an annual report for 
Members, in line with the inspecting officer’s recommendations. 

 

Report Findings and Recommendations 

 

2. In May 2020 the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office completed an 
inspection of Rother’s Surveillance Powers. These are carried out around every 
four years and in this case was completed by reviewing the Council’s Policy and 
records, together with a comprehensive interview with the Council’s RiPA Co-
Ordinator. This inspection was successful, but in the nature of an inspection, a 
number of recommendations were made for the future. 
 

3. The key recommendations coming from the report were that: 
 

a. The Council’s Policy needed to be updated to cover the surveillance of social 
media. 
 

b. Staff training should be brought up to date.  
 

4. In order to keep Members up to date in this area, it was proposed that an annual 
update report be brought to this committee. It is important to be aware that 
Rother’s use of legal powers for surveillance is very limited. The last time the 
Council applied for these powers was in 2015. Rother’s approach is 
fundamentally on the ground observations, and the Council only uses the legal 
surveillance powers when they are definitely required. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

LGP210118 – Surveillance Activity Annual Update 
 

5. In late July 2019 an external trainer provided comprehensive training over two 
days across the full range of covert powers. Day one was for senior managers 
and authorising officers, with day two covering a range of sessions on the use of 
social media for a range of investigators and benefits officers.  

 
Reporting for 2020 

 

6. In taking the opportunity to update Members, there was no use of legally 
approved surveillance powers in 2020. As stated in the previous paragraph, the 
last time the Council applied, and were granted surveillance powers by a 
Magistrate was in 2015. Aside from the recommendations in the inspection report 
there is nothing further to update Members on.  
 

Conclusion 

 

7. The annual report to Members on surveillance activity meet the key 
recommendations of the Surveillance Commissioner’s report. The next 
inspection is likely to be in 2023. The importance of undertaking surveillance 
activity in a way which conforms to legal requirements, is critical. However, it 
must be emphasised, that these powers are very rarely used by the Council. 
Equally, to re-assure Members on the enforcement work undertaken by the 
Council, there are many other observations and investigations that are carried 
out overtly that are not captured by this policy. 

 
 
Human Rights Implications 
 
8. Any use of the Council’s Covert Surveillance Powers must comply with the 

Human Rights Act, in particular the right to private and family life.  Any breach of 
the Act or the Codes of Practice can lead to a claim for damage.  

 
 

Other Implications Applies? Other Implications Applies? 

Human Rights Yes Equalities and Diversity No 

Crime and Disorder No Consultation No 

Environmental No Access to Information No 

Sustainability No Exempt from publication No 

Risk Management No   

 

Chief Executive:  Malcolm Johnston 

Report Contact 
Officer: 

Andy Eaton 

e-mail address: andy.eaton@wealden.gov.uk 

Appendices: None  

Relevant Previous 
Minutes: 
 

None 

Background Papers: None 

Reference 
Documents: 

None 

 

Page 2



LGP210118 – Fees & Charges 

 

Rother District Council 

Report to:  Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

Date: 18 January 2021 

Title: Fees and charges 

Report of:  Head of Service-Environmental Services, Licensing and 

Community Safety 

Ward(s):  All 

Purpose of Report: To consider an increase in some fees next year 
 

  
Recommendation: It be RESOLVED: That the licensing fees and charges set out in 
Appendix A be approved and apply from 1 April 2021.  
 

 
Background 
 
1. This report seeks Committee approval for increases in some licensing fees 

proposed to be charged from April 2021. 
 

2. Fees are set to recover the full administrative costs of issuing the licences and 
costs associated with ensuring compliance with the conditions attached to 
licences, but not the costs associated with the enforcement of unlicensed 
premises and activities. We cannot aim to recover more than the costs incurred.  

 
3. Many fees are set by statute and are generally very low. The fees set by the 

Licensing Act 2003 have not been increased, despite requests by the Local 
Government Association. Maximum fees under the Gambling Act 2005 are also 
set by statute. This authority charges the maximum amounts. 

 
4. Appendix A sets out the discretionary fees proposed to be charged from April 

2021, changes highlighted in red. Appendix B sets out the fees set by Cabinet 
as an Executive function and Appendix C are the fees set by statute. The last 
two appendices are reproduced for information and completeness. 

 
5. Animal welfare licensing fees were set for the first time in 2019 and been revised 

for home boarding, as the actual costs incurred in carrying out inspections and 
issuing licences have become known. 

 
6. The Council does not currently licence any sex establishments or zoos. 

 
7. As environmental health is a shared service with Wealden District Council, we 

aim to charge the same fees for licences issued for Rother and Wealden 
premises, although each authority sets its own fees. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
There is the possibility of judicial review if fees are set too high or inconsistently. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



LGP210118 – Fees & Charges 

 

Conclusion 

Members are recommended to approve revised fees for licences from April 2021. 
 

Financial implications 
 
Fees should be set to reflect the costs incurred by the Council in carrying out the 
function. 
 
 

Other Implications Applies? Other Implications Applies? 

Human Rights No Equalities and Diversity No 

Crime and Disorder No Consultation No 

Environmental No Access to Information No 

Sustainability No Exempt from publication No 

Risk Management No   

Chief Executive: Malcolm Johnston 

Report Contact 
Officer: 

Richard Parker-Harding, Head of Service 

e-mail address: Richard.parker-harding@rother.gov.uk 

Appendices: Appendix A – Discretionary Fees 
Appendix B – Fees set by Cabinet 
Appendix C – Fees set by Statute  

Relevant Previous 
Minutes: 

LG19/19 

Background Papers: None 

Reference 
Documents: 

None 

 
  

Page 4



LGP210118 – Fees & Charges 

 

Appendix A  
Discretionary Fees 

 
Animal Welfare Act 2006 
Animal Welfare Licensing Fees (3 years)    
 

  
Item Unit 2020/21  2021/22 

Home Boarding / Dog Day 
Care 

Each 

£220.00 
(Combined 

fee)1 
-or- 

£215.00 for 
Processing 

& £25.00 for 
Issue of 
Licence 

plus actual 
vet costs if 

required 

  

£230.00 
(Combined 

fee) 1 

-or- 
£220.00 for 
Processing 
& £30.00 for 
Issue of 
Licence 

plus actual 
vet costs if 

required 
 

Animal Boarding / Selling Pets 

For each activity; cat 
boarding, dog 
boarding or selling 
animals 

£250.00 
(Combined 

fee)1 
-or- 

£245.00 for 
Processing 

& £25.00 
for Issue of 

Licence 
plus actual 
vet costs if 

required 

 

£250.00 
(Combined 

fee)1 
-or- 

£245.00 for 
Processing 

& £25.00 
for Issue of 

Licence 
plus actual 
vet costs if 

required 

Breeding of Dogs Each 

£250.00 
(Combined 

fee)1 
-or- 

£245.00 for 
Processing 

& £25.00 
for Issue of 

Licence 
plus actual 
vet costs if 

required 

  

£250.00 
(Combined 

fee)1 
-or- 

£245.00 for 
Processing 

& £25.00 
for Issue of 

Licence 
plus actual 
vet costs if 

required 

Page 5



LGP210118 – Fees & Charges 

 

Exhibition of Animals Each 

£250.00 
(Combined 

fee)1 
-or- 

£245.00 for 
Processing 

& £25.00 
for Issue of 

Licence 
plus actual 
vet costs if 

required 

  

£250.00 
(Combined 

fee)1 
-or- 

£245.00 for 
Processing 

& £25.00 
for Issue of 

Licence 
plus actual 
vet costs if 

required 

Regrading Request (except 
Riding Establishments) 

Each    £100.00 

Hiring of Horses: 
1 – 10 horses 

Each 

£490.00 
(Combined 

fee)1 
-or- 

£480.00 for 
Processing 

& £30.00 
for Issue of 

Licence. 
£390.00 for 
Re-grading. 

Includes 
initial vet 

costs. 

  

£490.00 
(Combined 

fee)1 
-or- 

£480.00 for 
Processing 

& £30.00 
for Issue of 

Licence. 
£390.00 for 
Re-grading. 

Includes 
initial vet 

costs. 

Page 6



LGP210118 – Fees & Charges 

 

H
[...]
s Wild Animals: 
Farm Type Activity – 
Renewal: Two year licence 
(E.g. Ostrich, Wild Boar etc.) 

Each 
£300.00 

plus actual 
vet costs 

  
£300.00 

plus actual 
vet costs 

Dangerous Wild Animals: 
Variation of Licence (Two year 
licence) 

Each 
£240.00 

plus actual 
vet costs 

  
£240.00 

plus actual 
vet costs 

Zoo Licence: Application Each 

£1,000.00 
plus actual 
team & vet 

costs 

  

£1,000.00 
plus actual 
team & vet 

costs 

Zoo Licence Renewal - 6 
Years 

Each 

£950.00 
plus actual 
team & vet 

costs 

  

£950.00 
plus actual 
team & vet 

costs 

Zoo Licence: Transfer Each 

£100.00 
plus actual 
team & vet 

costs 

  

£100.00 
plus actual 
team & vet 

costs 

Zoo (Dispensation) Each £210.00   £210.00 

     

Variation of licence Each £100.00   £100.00 

  

Page 8



LGP210118 – Fees & Charges 

 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees  
 

  
 

    
Note 1: Refunds are not given for surrendered licences. 

Note 2: A £10.00 Discount will be applied for on-line applications. 
 

    
Item Unit 2020/21  2021/22 

Dual Driver (Renewals only) 3 year licence £365.00   £365.00 

Dual Driver (Renewals only) 1 year licence £205.00   £205.00 

Dual Driver (New applicants 
for first year only) 

1 year licence £230.00   £230.00 

Dual Driver (New applicants 
three years) 

3 year licence £470.00   £470.00 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle (no 
mechanical examination) 

Per vehicle £240.00   £240.00 

Private Hire Vehicle (no 
mechanical examination) 

Per vehicle £225.00   £225.00 

Private Hire Operator (PHO) 1 year licence £315.00   £315.00 

Private Hire Operator 3 year licence £525.00   £525.00 

Private Hire Operator 5 year licence £630.00   £630.00 

PHO if more than 20 vehicles 5 year licence £1,000.00   £1,000.00 

Relief Vehicle 3 month licence £130.00   £130.00 

Relief Vehicle renewal 3 month licence £70.00   £70.00 

Inspections and visits carried 
out away from Council off
[...]
cence 

 

 
Fee for 

Application 
to Transfer 
a Licence 

 

 
Fee for 

Application 
for 

Reinstatement 
of a Licence 

 

 
Maximum 

Fee for 
Application 

for 
Provisional 
Statement 

 

Large casino 
premises 
licence 

 
£5,000 

 
£10,000 

 
£10,000 

 
£5,000 

 
£2,150 

 
£2,150 

 
£10,000 

Small casino 
premises 
licence 

 
£3,000 

 
£8,000 

 
£5,000 

 
£4,000 

 
£1,800 

 
£1,800 

 
£8,000 

Bingo 
premises 
licence 

 
£1,200 

 
£3,500 

 
£1,000 

 
£1,750 

 
£1,200 

 
£1,200 

 
£3,500 

Adult gaming 
centre 

premises 
licence 

 
£1,200 

 
£2,000 

 
£1,000 

 
£1,000 

 
£1,200 

 
£1,200 

 
£2,000 

 
 

Betting 
premises 

(track) 
licence 

 
£950 

 
£2,500 

 
£1,000 

 
£1,250 

 
£950 

 
£950 

 
£2,500 

Family 
entertainment 

centre 
premises 
licence 

 
£950 

 
£2,000 

 
£750 

 
£1,000 

 
£950 

 
£950 

 
£2,000 

Betting 
premises 

(other) 
licence 

 
£1,200 

 
£3,000 

 
£600 

 
£1,500 

 
£1,200 

 
£1,200 

 
£3,000 

 

Reduction for licences with seasonal condition: Nil.  
Change of circumstances fee: £50  
Copy of licence fee: £25 
 

Permits FEC Gaming Machine and Prize Gaming: Application £300; Renewal 
£300, Transitional Application £100; Change of Name £25; Copy of Permit £15 
 
Alcohol Licensed Premises (with Bar): Notification of two machines £50; More 
than two machines £100 (existing) £150 (new). Annual fee for Permits £50; Fee to 
vary £100; transfer £25; change name £25; copies £15 
 
Temporary Use Notice £500.  
 

Small Society Lotteries - £40 (£20 renewal) 

Page 20



LGP210118 – Licensing Policy 2021 

Rother District Council 

Report to:  Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

Date: 18 January 2021 

Title: Licensing Policy 2021 

Report of:  Head of Service-Environmental Services, Licensing and 

Community Safety 

Ward(s):  All 

Purpose of Report: To consider the Council’s Licensing Policy 2021 
 

  
Recommendation to COUNCIL: That the Council’s Licensing Policy 2021 be 
approved and adopted.  
  

 
Introduction 
 
1. Rother District Council is required to have a Licensing Policy that sets out how 

the Council will generally approach the licensing of premises, persons and events 
where there is the provision for the sale and /or supply of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment and late night refreshment.  The Council’s Licensing Policy has 
been developed in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and also with 
statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Act.  There are four main 
licensing objectives that must always be promoted whilst making decisions on 
applications received in regard to this area. They are:-   
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm  
 

Background 
 
2. This report seeks Committee approval for the Council’s Licensing Policy 2021 

(see Appendix A) as required by the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3. The Licensing Policy sets out how the Council will consider applications and 

reviews of premises licences. 

 
4. It is a legal requirement for the authority to review and approve its Licensing 

Policy every five years. We have consulted the responsible authorities (Sussex 
Police, East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service etc.) and the Director of Public Health 
about any changes required to be made to the policy. No major changes are 
proposed, but the policy will be amended to reflect administrative changes - 
names and addresses etc. 

 
5. The policy can be reviewed at any time; if a request for amendment is received 

it will be reported to this Committee for consideration. Major changes would be 
subject to consultation with premises licence holders and the public. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



LGP210118 – Licensing Policy 2021 

Legal Implications 
 
6. Failure to have a Licensing Policy (reviewed every five years) could result in a 

challenge to any licence application made or licence reviewed. 

 

Crime and Disorder 

[...]
ry Groups  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 24



LGP210118 – Licensing Policy 2021 

Part A 
 

Background 
 
Rother District is situated at the eastern end of the County of East Sussex and covers 
an area of 200 square miles.  With a 25-mile coastline, it is predominantly a rural 
District that embraces the vast majority of the historic 1066 countryside.  The town of 
Bexhill-on-Sea is home for just under 50% of the District’s total resident population of 
85,460 (2001 Census).  The 31 small towns and villages are home for the remainder 
of the population.  The second and third largest towns are historic Battle and Rye. 
 

 The Council recognises that the best means of promoting the licensing objectives is 
through the co-operation and partnership of local authorities, the police, Security 
Industry Authority (SIA), local business, performers, local people and those involved 
in child protection. 

 
Other Legislation 
 
Premises must have the appropriate planning permission to operate and comply with 
all other relevant legislation, e.g. 
 

 The Gambling Act 2005 

 The Equality Act 2010 

 The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005  

 Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014  

 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 

 Noise Act 1996  

 Health & Safety at Work etc Act 1974 (Risk Assessments for work practices and 
fire safety). 

 Food Safety Act 1990 (Food Hygiene). 

 Building Regulations. 
 
Operating Schedule 
 
Application for a premises licences or club premises certificate must be accompanied 
by an operating schedule that demonstrates that the licensed premises can comply 
with this licensing policy and achieve the four licensing objectives of: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder. 

 Public safety. 

 The prevention of public nuisance. 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
The operating schedule must be adequate and appropriate for the type, site and 
opening hours of the particular premises.  The policies and matter
[...]
ensing Policy 2021 

Part B 
 

1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1 The Council in pursuance of its duties and powers under the Licensing Act 2003 

hereby formally makes a statement as to its policy in respect of the provision of 
that Act.  Rother District Council is the licensing authority under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and is responsible for granting premises licences, club premises 
certificates, and personal licences in the District in respect of the sale and/or 
supply of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment and late night 
refreshment.  In this document the Council means the licensing authority. 

 
1.2 The aim of the policy is to secure the safety and amenity of residential 

communities and patrons whilst facilitating a sustainable entertainment and 
cultural industry.  Rother District Council in adopting the licensing policy 
recognises both the needs of residents to live in a safe and healthy nuisance 
free environment and the importance of safe and well run entertainment 
premises for the local economy and vibrancy of the District. 

 
1.3 The policy provides guidance to applicants, objectors and interested residents 

as to the general approach of the Council will take in terms of licensing.  
Although each licence application must be considered separately on its 
individual merits, the Council in adopting the licensing policy is making it clear 
that wider considerations other than the ability of the applicant and suitability of 
the premises will be taken into account. 

 
1.4    The policy must be reviewed every 5 years.  It may also be reviewed at shorter 

intervals if required. 
 
2.0 The Policy 
 
2.1 The Act requires that the Council carries out its various licensing functions so 

as to promote the following four licensing objectives, which are set out in the 
Act:- 

 
 (a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
 (b) Public safety 
 (c) The prevention of public nuisance 
 (d) The protection of children from harm 
 

Each objective is of equal importance.  There are no other statutory licensing 
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount 
consideration at all times.   

 
2.2 The Act further requires that the Council publishes a 'Statement of Licensing 

Policy' that sets out the policies the Council will generally apply to promote the 
licensing objectives when making decisions on applications made under the 
Act. 

 
2.3 This Statement of Licensing Policy has been prepared in accordance with the 

provisions of the Act and the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Act and 
revised guidance published March 2015. 

 

Page 27



LGP210118 – Licensing Policy 2021 

2.4 Licensing is about regulating the carrying on of licensable activities on licensed 
premises, by qualifying clubs and at temporary events within the terms of the 
2003 Act and the conditions attached to various authorisations will be focussed 
on matters which are within the control of individual licensees and others 
granted relevant authorisations.  Accordingly, these matters will centre on the 
premises and places being used for licensable activities and the vicinity of those 
premises and places.  Whether or not an instance can be regarded as being in 
the vicinity of licensed premises or places is a question of fact and will depend 
on the particular circumstances of the case.  The licensing authority's focus is 
the impact of activities taking place on licensed premises on members of the 
public living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.   

 
3.0 Cumulative Effect of a number of Licensed Premises in one area 
 
3.1 The Council will not take ‘need’ into account when considering an application.  

‘Need’ concerns the commercial demand for another licensed premises.  This 
is a matter for planning development control and the market.  However, it 
recognises that the cumulative impact of the number, type and density of 
licensed premises in a given area, may lead to serious pro
[...]
t will need to demonstrate, to the satisfaction of the Council, in 
their operating schedule, that there will be no significant disturbance to 
members of the public living, working or otherwise engaged in normal activity 
around the premises concerned.  The four licensing objectives will be 
paramount consideration at all times and each case judged on its individual 
merits.  

 
6.0 Integration of Strategies 
 
6.1 The Council will secure the proper integration of this policy with local crime 

prevention, public safety, planning, transport, tourism, public health and cultural 

Page 30



LGP210118 – Licensing Policy 2021 

strategies by liaising and consulting with Sussex Police, East Sussex Fire & 
Rescue Service, Trading Standards, Crime & Disorder Partnerships, East 
Sussex Public Health Service and following the guidance in the adopted Crime 
& Disorder Reduction Strategy for the District.  The Committee will liaise and 
consult with the Planning Committee and follow the guidance of the Local Plan.  
The Committee will also liaise with East Sussex County Council as the 
Highways and Transport Authority.  The Licensing Committee will consider the 
Authorities existing and future arts, cultural and tourism strategies. 

 
6.2 The Licensing Authority will give considerable weight to representations about 

child protection matters.  In addition to the responsible authority whose 
functions relate directly to child protection, the Director of Public Health may 
also have access to relevant evidence to inform such representations.  These 
representations may include, amongst other things, the use of health data about 
the harms that alcohol can cause to underage drinkers.  Appropriate conditions 
could be considered to ensure that children are protected from harm.   

 
6.3 Conditions attached to premises licences and club premises certificates will, so 

far as possible, reflect local crime & disorder reduction strategies. 
 
7.0 Tourism and Employment  
 
7.1 T
[...]
resentation is made and it is 

necessary to secure the licensing objectives.  Conditions attached to licensing 
certificates will, as far as possible, be tailored to the individual style and 
characteristics of the premises and events concerned.  Disproportionate and 
over burdensome conditions on premises will not be imposed where there is no 
need for such conditions.  Standardised conditions will be avoided.   

 
11.0 Enforcement 

 
Enforcement of licensing laws, public safety and the inspection of licensed 
premises will be undertaken by the relevant authorities taking account of any 
local agreements between Sussex Police, East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service, 
Trading Standards and the Licensing Authorities of Sussex. 
 
Inspections are carried out to check compliance with licensing conditions and 
statutory provisions.  Enforcement will be carried out in accordance with the 
Enforcement Concordat and other future compliance codes published by the 
Local Better Regulation Office. 

 
12.0 Smoking 
 
 The Health Act 2006 has been introduced to protect employees and the public 

from harmful effects of second hand smoke.  Managers of licensed premises 
have a legal responsibility to prevent smoking and to ensure that no smoking 
signs are displayed. 

 
13.0 Review Procedure 
 
13.1 The process set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences represent 

a key protector for the community where problems associated with crime and 
disorder, public safety, public nuisance and the protection of children from harm 
are occurring. 

 
13.2 Following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority such as the 

Police or the Fire Authority or an interested party, such as a resident living in 
the vicinity of the premises, may ask the Council to review the licence because 
of matters arising at the premises in connection with any of the four licensing 
objectives. 

 
13.3 In every case, the representation must relate to particular premises for which a 


Minutes of the meeting

Rother District Council

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE Rothe r
18 January 2021 District Council

Minutes of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee held remotely on
Monday 18 January 2020 at 6:30pm.

Committee Members present. Councillors A.S. Mier (Chairman), S.J. Coleman
(Vice-Chairman), R.K. Bird, G.S. Browne, T.J.C. Byrne, G.C. Curtis, B.J. Drayson
(ex-officio), K.M. Field, K.M. Harmer, C.A. Madeley, R.B. Thomas and H.L. Timpe.

Other Members present: Councillors K.P. Dixon, P.J. Gray, D.B. Oliver and G.S.
Stevens.

Advisory officers present: Chief Executive, Head of Service Environmental Services,
Licensing & Community Safety, Deputy Legal Services Manager — Wealden &
Rother Shared Legal and Democratic Services Officer.

Also present: 5 members of the public, via the YouTube live broadcast.

LG20/15. MINUTES
The Chairman was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meeting of the
Licensing and General Purposes Committee held on 3 September
2020, at a later date, as a correct record of the proceedings.

LG20/16. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs D.C. Earl-
Williams and Mrs S. Hart.

LG20/17. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
There were no disclosures of interests.

PART | - RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

LG20/18. LICENSING POLICY 2021
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Service-
Environmental Services, Licensing and Community Safety on the
Council’s Licensing Policy 2021.

Rother District Council was required to have a Licensing Policy that set
out how the Council would generally approach the licensing of
premises, persons and events where there was the provision for the
sale and /or supply of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night
refreshment. The Council’s Licensing Policy had been developed in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and also with statutory
guidance issued under section 182 of the Act.

There were four main licensing objectives that had to always be
promoted whilst making decisions on applications received in regard to
this area:

1



. The prevention of crime and disorder

. Public safety
. The prevention of public nuisance
. The protection of children from harm

It was a legal requirement for the authority to review and approve its
Licensing Policy every five years. The Council had consulted the
responsible authorities (Sussex Police, East Sussex Fire & Rescue
Service etc.) and the Director of Public Health about any changes
required to be made to the policy. No major changes were proposed,
but the policy would be amended to reflect administrative changes -
names and addresses etc.

Members noted that the policy could be reviewed at any time; if a
request for amendment was received it would be reported to the
Committee for consideration. Major changes would be subject to
consultation with premises licence holders and the public.

Minor grammatical errors within the policy were noted and Members
agreed that the Chief Executive and Head of Service make any
necessary amendments prior to the submission to Council for approval
in February 2021.

RECOMMENDED: That the Council’'s Licensing Policy 2021, as
amended, be approved and adopted.

PART Il - DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

LG20/19.

SURVEILLANCE ACTIVITY ANNUAL UPDATE

Members received the report of the Chief Executive providing an
update on surveillance activity over the previous year, in line with the
inspecting officer's recommendations.

There had been no use of legally approved surveillance powers in
2020, although overt activity had been undertaken; the last time the
Council had applied for and were granted surveillance powers by a
Magistrate was in 2015.

In May 2020, the Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office
completed an inspection of Rother’s Surveillance Powers. These were
carried out around every four years and in this case was completed by
reviewing the Council's Policy and records, together with a
comprehensive interview with the Council’'s RiPA Co-Ordinator. The
inspection was successful, but two recommendations were made for
the future: The Council’s Policy needed to be updated to cover the
surveillance of social media; and staff training should be brought up to
date.

In late July 2019 an external trainer had provided comprehensive
training over two days across the full range of covert powers. Day one
was for senior managers and authorising officers, with day two
covering a range of sessions on the use of social media for a range of
investigators and benefits officers. Further training was to be arranged
for 2022.



The Council’s Policy was in the process of being updated in line with
the Inspector's recommendation to cover the surveillance of social
media, and a report would be brought back to the Committee in due
course.

RESOLVED: That the Council’s 2020 Annual update report on covert
surveillance be noted.

LG20/20. FEES AND CHARGES

Members received and considered the report of the Head of Service-
Environmental Services, Licensing and Community Safety outlining the
Council's proposed licensing fees to be charged from April 2021. The
fees were set to recover the full administration costs of issuing licenses
and costs associated with ensuring compliance with conditions
attached to licences, but not the costs associated with the enforcement
of unlicensed premises and activities.

Appendix A to the report set out the discretionary fees proposed to be
charged from April 2021, Appendix B the fees set by Cabinet as an
Executive function and Appendix C set out the fees set by statute,
which were generally very low. The fees set by the Licensing Act 2003
had not been increased, despite requests by the Local Government
Association. Maximum fees under the Gambling Act 2005 were also
set by statute. The Council charged the maximum amounts.

Two changes had been made to the licensing fees and charges for
2021/22:

. Animal Welfare Licensing fees (Animal Welfare Act 2006) — fees
were set for the first time in 2019 and been revised for home
boarding and dog day care, as the actual costs incurred in
carrying out inspections and issuing licences have become
known.

. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees — increase to
the withdrawn applications administration fee.

Members had the opportunity to ask questions and the following points

were noted:

. fees could not be set so as to discourage certain activities, but
to cover administration and ensuring compliance costs only; and

. improvements in technology and therefore more streamlined

licensing processes reduced the need to increase fees further.
RESOLVED: That the licensing fees and charges set out in Appendix A
to the report be approved and apply from 1 April 2021.

CHAIRMAN
The meeting closed at 7:05pm



